NIVERSITEIT VAN PRETOR
NIVERSITY OF PRETOR
UNIBESITHI YA PRETOR

o c

A
A
A

<

BLACK SOUTH AFRICAN URBAN MUSIC STYLES:

THE IDEOLOGICAL CONCEPTS AND BELIEFS
SURROUNDING THEIR DEVELOPMENT
1930 - 1960

by

LYNETTE STEWART

Submitted in partial fulfiiment of the
requirements for the degree

Doctor of Philosophy

in the

Department of Music, School of the Arts
Faculty of Humanities
University of Pretoria

Promoter: Prof Caroline van Niekerk

Pretoria — November 2000

© University of Pretoria




UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qo VUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

To my parents, George and Georgina, with love and gratitude.



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

@%&

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETOR
UNIVERSITY OF PRETOR
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETOR

A
I A
1A

CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1

STRUCTURE AND LAYOUT

STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM

AIM OF THE STUDY

HYPOTHESES

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

DEFINITION OF TERMS

POLITICAL DEVELOPMENTS IN SOUTH AFRICA RELEVANT TO THIS

THESIS

NOTES TO THE READER

viil

S-1

1-1

1-5

1-6

1-9

1-11

1-13

1-19



2.1

22

23

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

29

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

i
BE UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
4

CHAPTER 2
AN OVERVIEW OF URBAN POPULAR MUSIC IN AFRICA

INTRODUCTION

THE PHENOMENON OF "CROSSOVER"

COMMON SALIENT FEATURES OF URBAN AFRICAN MUSIC
MAJOR MUSICAL INFLUENCES AND GENERAL TRENDS

THE EFFECTS OF URBANISATION

‘TRADITIONAL’ VERSUS ‘POPULAR’ AFRICAN MUSIC

THE RE-AFRICANISATION OF URBAN AFRICAN POPULAR STYLES

MAJOR HYBRID URBAN STYLES
28.1 Congo-Zairean music
2.8.2  Highlife

283 Juju

2.84  Fuji

2.8.5 Afro-beat

2.8.6 Makossa

2.8.7 Chimurenga

28.8 Jit-jive

2.8.9 The Griot style

2.8.10 Mbalax

THE COMPARATIVE DEVELOPMENT OF URBAN POPULAR MUSIC IN
SOUTH AFRICA

2-1

2-3

2-13

2-15

2-19

2-20
2-20
2-25
2-31
2-33
2-34
2-35
2-36
2-37
2-37
2-40

2-41

ii



3.1

3.2

33

34

3.5

3.6

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

8
5;@ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
Qe

CHAPTER 3

AN OVERVIEW OF MILESTONES IN THE DEVELOPMENT
OF BLACK SOUTH AFRICAN STYLES

INTRODUCTION
A SUMMARY OF EARLY DEVELOPMENTS
CHURCH-INFLUENCED BLACK URBAN MUSIC

3.3.1 Western Style Choral Singing
3.3.1.1  The Use of Other Terms
3.3.1.2  Africans’ Adoption of Four-part Singing
3.3.1.3  ‘Folk’ Music
3.3.1.4  The Social Effects of Missionisation
3.3.1.5  Western-style Choral Competitions, Both Secular and Sacred
3.3.1.6  The Indigenisation of Sacred Choral Singing
3.3.1.7  Separatist Church Music
3.3.1.8  Amachorus
3.3.1.9  Protest Songs

3.3.2 Brass Bands

POPULAR VOCAL MUSIC FROM MINSTRELSY UP TO ISICATHAMIYA

3.4.1 Minstrels
3.4.2 The Contributions of Reuben Caluza

ISICATHAMIYA

MASKANDA

3-1

3-7

3-8

3-9
3-12
3-19
3-20
3-23
3-24
3-26
3-28
3-32
3-33

3-34

3-34
3-36

3-39

3-47

iii



&
W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
0 UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qe YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

3.7 MARABI

3.8 SOUTH AFRICAN JAZZ AND VAUDEVILLE
3.8.1 Brass Bands as a Training Ground for Jazz Musicians
3.8.2 The Concert and Dance Tradition

3.8.3 Sophiatown and the ‘Modern Jazz’ Enthusiasts

3.9 KWELA

CHAPTER 4

3-54

3-61

3-62

3-63

3-71

3-73

THE INFLUENCE OF IDEOLOGICAL CONCEPTS AND BELIEFS ON

PERCEPTIONS OF WESTERN MUSIC STYLES

4.1 INTRODUCTION
4.2 BALLANTINE’S EXPOSITION OF THE ‘LIBERAL VIEW’
4.3 THE ‘LIBERAL VIEW’ AND THE INTELLECTUAL ELITE
44 THE ‘LIBERAL APPROACH OF MORAL PERSUASION’ REDEFINED
4.4.1 Activities Promoting Black Progress
4.4.1.1 ‘High’ or ‘serious’ art
4.4.1.2 Jazz and Vaudeville
4.4.1.3  Ballroom dancing

44.2 ‘Fame and Fortune’ in the 'Liberal Approach’
4.43 Special Privileges for the Educated

4.5 THE ‘LIBERAL APPROACH OF MORAL PERSUASION’ AFTER 1950

4-1

4-6

4-12

4-20
4-21
4-27
4-31
4-33
4-35

4-38

v



IVERSITEIT VAN PRETO

w UN R
0 UNIVERSITY OF PRETOR
Qe VU OR

1A
I A
NIBESITHI YA PRET I A

4.6 THE ‘LIBERAL APPROACH’ WANES 4-43
47 THE IMPACT OF BLACK AMERICAN CULTURE 4-50
4.7.1 Black American — Black South African Identification 4-56
4.7.2 American Influence and the ‘Liberal Approach of Moral Persuasion’ 4-59
4.7.2.1 The ‘Great Men of History’ Concept in the ‘Liberal Approach’ 4-70
4.7.2.2  American Influence and Jazz in the ‘Liberal Approach of Moral 4-73

Persuasion’
4.7.2.3  Comparisons with American Artists in the ‘Liberal Approach’ 4-76
4.7.2.4 American Swing: The Prototype of ‘Sophistication’ in the ‘Liberal ~ 4-80

Approach’
4.7.3 Criticism of Imitation 4-81
4.7.4 American Influence and the Un-Africans 4-85
CHAPTER 5
THE RISE OF AFRICAN JAZZ AND RELATED STYLES VIS-A-VIS
AMERICAN JAZZ

5.1 INTRODUCTION 5-1
5.2 THE APPROACH OF ‘URBAN PROTEST’ 5-2
5.3 BALLANTINE’S EXPOSITION OF THE ‘RADICAL VIEW’ 5-5
5.3.1 The Early 1940s: a Period of Transformation from a ‘Liberal 5-9

Approach’ to one of Radical ‘Militancy’?
5.3.2 Elite Attitudes to African Culture as a Reaction to the Failure of the 5-17
‘Liberal Approach’




i
% UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
0 UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Q) v

UNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

5.3.3 African Jazz in the Early 1940s 5-21
5.3.3.1 The ‘Tsaba-Tsaba’ as an Expression of an ‘Africanist Impulse’ in 5-22
the Early 1940s
5.3.3.2 Walter Nhiapo as Proponent of the ‘Africanist Impulse’ 5-25
3.3.4 The Concepts of ‘New Africanism’ and ‘Africanism’ 5-30
5.3.4.1 ‘New Africanism’ 5-30 -
3.3.4.2 ‘Africanism’ or the ‘Africanist Impulse’ 5-39
3.3.4.3 The Concepts of Africanism, ‘New Africanism’ and their 5-44
Influences on Ideological Stances Surrounding the Role of
Culture
3.3.4.4 Exponents of Africanism and ‘New Africanism’: their 5-50

Association with or Attitudes to African Jazz

S.4 A CELEBRATION OF ‘URBAN PROTEST’ IN THE 1950S: ITS 5-56
MANIFESTATION IN PERCEPTIONS OF AMERICAN AND AFRICAN
JAZZ (AND RELATED STYLES)

5.4.1 The Effects of the Commercialisation of African Jazz on Concepts and 5-61
Beliefs which Affected Perceptions of the Various Styles

5.4.2 Issues of ‘Popularity’ versus ‘Authenticity’: African Jazz versus 5-68
American Jazz

5.4.3 ‘Msakazo’ 5-76

5.5 THE DECLINE IN POPULARITY OF BLACK SOUTH AFRICAN JAZZ 5-82

3.5.1 The Demise of Jazz: The Result of Sinister Ideological Manipulation? 5-87

3.5.1.1 The Styles of Swing, Bop and Cool and their Perceived 5-94
Relationship to Black Consciousness
5.5.1.1.1 Swing 5-95
3.5.1.1.2 Bebop/Bop 5-97
5.5.1.1.3 Cool 5-100

3.5.1.2  Various Perceptions of the Reasons for the Demise of Jazz 5-101



IVERSITEIT VAN PRETOR
VERSITY OF PRETOR
IBESITHI YA PRETOR

(033:#-

UN A
UNIVE A
YUNIB A

CHAPTER 6
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 CONCLUSIONS

6.2 RECOMMENDATIONS

ANNEXURE TO CHAPTER 4

REFERENCES

6-1

vii



4
g;a UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
S

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

viii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

There are many people whose help has been invaluable to me in the often arduous process which this

research required. In particular, I wish to thank the following:

=

-

My supervisor, Prof Caroline van Niekerk, for her expert guidance and advice.

My husband, Andy, for his unfailing emotional support and encouragement as well as my children,

Lauren and Tessa, for their patience and understanding.

My mother, Georgina, who for so long assumed the role of research assistant and secretary with

efficiency and dedication.

The friends who all contributed directly or indirectly to the completion of this work: Alex Kourie, Sue

Hopkins, Roz Emmanuel, Michelle Rennie, Mel Cairncross and Marilyn Cox.

The informants to this research who gave so generously of their time and knowledge. Since then,
several have passed on, and I feel privileged to have been able to have shared the experiences of

people like the late Peter Rezant, Henry Kolatsoeu and Michael Rantho.

Most especially, the late Prof Khabi Mngoma and Prof Ezekiel Mphahlele, who shared their wealth of
wisdom and experience so unstintingly and with whom I had the honour to spend many, many hours in

fascinating discussion.

The University of Pretoria and the National Research Foundation for the financial grants which

contributed towards the cost of this research.

My dearest friends, Ailsa and Richard Smith. It is not possible to adequately express my gratitude for

their generosity of time, space and spirit.



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

4

W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

O 51
=t

SUMMARY

The main focus of this work explores the ideological concepts surrounding the early

development of South African urban music.

First, a brief description of the development of some of the major urban music styles
of the continent of Africa is provided. This is followed by an overview of the early
development of South African urban styles, and includes definitions of the styles as
they occurred chronologically up to the development of African jazz in the 1940s.

Kwela is discussed as the major commercial offshoot of African jazz in the 1950s.

The concepts and beliefs, or ‘thought worlds’, which were transmitted from white
South African liberals to elite black intellectuals in the 1930s and 1940s, in so far as
they were presented in the press of these decades, are examined. Specifically, the
effects of these liberal ideological concepts on the preference for western civilisation
in general and western music in particular is discussed. The role of Black America as
the flagship of black progress, achievement, and above all, success in the realms of
music, is assessed in relation to its impetus for the black elite ‘liberal’ strategy which

essentially appealed to white moral conscience.

The concepts of Africanism and ‘New Africanism’ are investigated so as to determine
their influence on the creation of unique, syncretic African forms, and in particular, on
the birth of African jazz or mbaganga of the 1940s. The viability of describing elite
support for the Africanisation of jazz in this decade as expressing or emanating from
political militancy as a manifestation of the ‘philosophy’ of ‘New Africanism’ is
debated.

The 1950s are presented as a decade which can be described in generalised terms as
one of ‘urban protest’, in which a mélange of hedonism and political assertion
provides the context for the creation of highly commercialised African urban styles.
The use of the colloquial epithet ‘msakazo’ as an umbrella term for these styles is
discussed, focussing on the ideological perspectives of the proponents and opponents

of the genre. Reasons for the vehement opposition to African styles by some in the



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA S-2
Qe YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

O- i

media who simultaneously sponsored American progressive jazz styles such as bebop,

are analysed.

Emphasis throughout the work is given to the interplay between Government policies
and the development of the different styles. In particular, the role of the Nationalist
Party policy of Apartheid, and its direct and indirect effects on the demise of African

jazz, is examined.



	FRONT
	Title page
	Dedication
	Contents
	Acknowledgements
	Summary

	Chapters 1-2
	Chapter 3
	Chapter 4
	Chapters 5-6
	Back



