

### **BLACK SOUTH AFRICAN URBAN MUSIC STYLES:**

# THE IDEOLOGICAL CONCEPTS AND BELIEFS SURROUNDING THEIR DEVELOPMENT 1930 – 1960

by

### LYNETTE STEWART

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree

### **Doctor of Philosophy**

in the

### Department of Music, School of the Arts Faculty of Humanities University of Pretoria

Promoter: Prof Caroline van Niekerk

Pretoria - November 2000



To my parents, George and Georgina, with love and gratitude.



### **CONTENTS**

	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	viii
	SUMMARY	S-1
	CHAPTER 1	
	STRUCTURE AND LAYOUT	
1.1	INTRODUCTION	1-1
1.2	STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM	1-5
1.3	AIM OF THE STUDY	1-6
1.4	HYPOTHESES	1-7
1.5	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	1-9
1.6	DEFINITION OF TERMS	1-11
1.7	POLITICAL DEVELOPMENTS IN SOUTH AFRICA RELEVANT TO THIS THESIS	1-13
1.8	NOTES TO THE READER	1-19

i



### CHAPTER 2

### AN OVERVIEW OF URBAN POPULAR MUSIC IN AFRICA

2.1	INTR	ODUCTION	2-1	
2.2	THE	PHENOMENON OF "CROSSOVER"	2-3	
2.3	COM	MON SALIENT FEATURES OF URBAN AFRICAN MUSIC	2-4	
2.4	MAJO	OR MUSICAL INFLUENCES AND GENERAL TRENDS	2-5	
2.5	THE I	EFFECTS OF URBANISATION	2-13	
2.6	'TRAI	DITIONAL' VERSUS 'POPULAR' AFRICAN MUSIC	2-15	
<b>2.</b> 7	THE H	RE-AFRICANISATION OF URBAN AFRICAN POPULAR STYLES	2-19	
2.8	MAJO	OR HYBRID URBAN STYLES	2-20	
	2.8.1	Congo-Zairean music	2-20	
	2.8.2	Highlife	2-25	
	2.8.3	Juju	2-31	
	2.8.4	Fuji	2-33	
	2.8.5	Afro-beat	2-34	
	2.8.6	Makossa	2-35	
	2.8.7	Chimurenga	2-36	
	2.8.8	Jit-jive	2-37	
	2.8.9	The Griot style	2-37	
	2.8.10	Mbalax	2-40	
2.9		OMPARATIVE DEVELOPMENT OF URBAN POPULAR MUSIC IN H AFRICA	2-41	



### **CHAPTER 3**

## AN OVERVIEW OF MILESTONES IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF BLACK SOUTH AFRICAN STYLES

3.1					
3.2					
3.3	CHURCH-INFLUENCED BLACK URBAN MUSIC			3-1	
	3.3.1	3.3.1 Western Style Choral Singing			
		3.3.1.1	The Use of Other Terms	3-9	
		3.3.1.2	Africans' Adoption of Four-part Singing	3-12	
		3.3.1.3	'Folk' Music	3-19	
		3.3.1.4	The Social Effects of Missionisation	3-20	
		3.3.1.5	Western-style Choral Competitions, Both Secular and Sacred	3-23	
		3.3.1.6	The Indigenisation of Sacred Choral Singing	3-24	
		3.3.1.7	Separatist Church Music	3-26	
		3.3.1.8	Amachorus	3-28	
		3.3.1.9	Protest Songs	3-32	
	3.3.2 Brass Bands		ands	3-33	
3.4	POPULAR VOCAL MUSIC FROM MINSTRELSY UP TO ISICATHAMIYA			3-34	
	3.4.1	Minstre	ls	3-34	
	3.4.2	The Cor	ntributions of Reuben Caluza	3-36	
<b>3.</b> 5	ISICATHAMIYA			3-39	
3.6	MASKANDA 3-			3-47	



3.7	7 MARABI			3-54	
3.8	SOU'	ΓΗ AFRI	ICAN JAZZ AND VAUDEVILLE	3-61	
	3.8.1	Brass E	Bands as a Training Ground for Jazz Musicians	3-62	
	3.8.2	The Co	ncert and Dance Tradition	3-63	
	3.8.3	Sophia	town and the 'Modern Jazz' Enthusiasts	3-71	
3.9	KWE	LA		3-73	
			CHAPTER 4		
TH	IE IN		ICE OF IDEOLOGICAL CONCEPTS AND BELIEFS RCEPTIONS OF WESTERN MUSIC STYLES	S ON	
4.1	INTR	ODUCT:	ION	4-1	
4.2	BALI	ANTINI	E'S EXPOSITION OF THE 'LIBERAL VIEW'	4-4	
4.3	THE	LIBERA	AL VIEW' AND THE INTELLECTUAL ELITE	4-6	
4.4	THE	LIBERA	AL APPROACH OF MORAL PERSUASION' REDEFINED	4-12	
	4.4.1	Activitie	es Promoting Black Progress	4-20	
		4.4.1.1	'High' or 'serious' art	4-21	
		4.4.1.2	Jazz and Vaudeville	4-27	
		4.4.1.3	Ballroom dancing	4-31	
	4.4.2	'Fame a	and Fortune' in the 'Liberal Approach'	4-33	
	4.4.3	Special	Privileges for the Educated	4-35	
4.5	THE '	LIBERA	L APPROACH OF MORAL PERSUASION' AFTER 1950	4-38	



4.6	THE	'LIBERA	AL APPROACH' WANES	4-43
4.7	THE	IMPAC <sup>7</sup>	Γ OF BLACK AMERICAN CULTURE	4-50
	4.7.1	Black A	merican – Black South African Identification	4-56
	4.7.2	America	an Influence and the 'Liberal Approach of Moral Persuasion'	4-59
		4.7.2.1	The 'Great Men of History' Concept in the 'Liberal Approach'	4-70
		4.7.2.2	American Influence and Jazz in the 'Liberal Approach of Moral Persuasion'	4-73
		4.7.2.3	Comparisons with American Artists in the 'Liberal Approach'	4-76
		4.7.2.4	American Swing: The Prototype of 'Sophistication' in the 'Liberal	4-80
			Approach'	
	4.7.3	Criticis	m of Imitation	4-81
	4.7.4	America	an Influence and the Un-Africans	4-85
7	THE R	ISE OF	CHAPTER 5 AFRICAN JAZZ AND RELATED STYLES VIS-À-VI AMERICAN JAZZ	i <b>S</b>
5.1	INTR	ODUCT:	ION	5-1
5.2	2 THE APPROACH OF 'URBAN PROTEST'			5-2
5.3	BALI	LANTINI	E'S EXPOSITION OF THE 'RADICAL VIEW'	5-5
	5.3.1		rly 1940s: a Period of Transformation from a 'Liberal	5-9
	<b>5</b>		ch' to one of Radical 'Militancy'?	c 15
	5.3.2		titudes to African Culture as a Reaction to the Failure of the  I Approach'	5-17



	5.3.3	African Jazz in the Early 1940s				
		5.3.3.1	The 'Tsaba-Tsaba' as an Expression of an 'Africanist Impulse' in	5-22		
			the Early 1940s			
		5.3.3.2	Walter Nhlapo as Proponent of the 'Africanist Impulse'	5-25		
	5.3.4	The Co	ncepts of 'New Africanism' and 'Africanism'	5-30		
		5.3.4.1	'New Africanism'	5-30		
		5.3.4.2	'Africanism' or the 'Africanist Impulse'	5-39		
		5.3.4.3	The Concepts of Africanism, 'New Africanism' and their	5-44		
			Influences on Ideological Stances Surrounding the Role of			
			Culture			
		5.3.4.4	Exponents of Africanism and 'New Africanism': their	5-50		
			Association with or Attitudes to African Jazz			
5.4	A CELEBRATION OF 'URBAN PROTEST' IN THE 1950S: ITS 5-56					
	MANIFESTATION IN PERCEPTIONS OF AMERICAN AND AFRICAN					
	JAZZ (AND RELATED STYLES)					
	5.4.1	The Eff	ects of the Commercialisation of African Jazz on Concepts and	5-61		
		Beliefs which Affected Perceptions of the Various Styles				
	5.4.2					
		American Jazz				
	5.4.3	'Msakazo'				
5.5	THE DECLINE IN POPULARITY OF BLACK SOUTH AFRICAN JAZZ					
	5.5.1	The Der	nise of Jazz: The Result of Sinister Ideological Manipulation?	5-87		
		5.5.1.1	The Styles of Swing, Bop and Cool and their Perceived	5-94		
			Relationship to Black Consciousness			
			5.5.1.1.1 Swing	5-95		
			5.5.1.1.2 Bebop/Bop	5-97		
			5.5.1.1.3 Cool	5-100		
		5.5.1.2	Various Perceptions of the Reasons for the Demise of Jazz	5-101		
			•			



# CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 6.1 CONCLUSIONS 6-1 6.2 RECOMMENDATIONS 6-8 ANNEXURE TO CHAPTER 4 A-1 REFERENCES R-1



### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

There are many people whose help has been invaluable to me in the often arduous process which this research required. In particular, I wish to thank the following:

- ⇒ My supervisor, Prof Caroline van Niekerk, for her expert guidance and advice.
- ⇒ My husband, Andy, for his unfailing emotional support and encouragement as well as my children, Lauren and Tessa, for their patience and understanding.
- ⇒ My mother, Georgina, who for so long assumed the role of research assistant and secretary with efficiency and dedication.
- ⇒ The friends who all contributed directly or indirectly to the completion of this work: Alex Kourie, Sue Hopkins, Roz Emmanuel, Michelle Rennie, Mel Cairncross and Marilyn Cox.
- ⇒ The informants to this research who gave so generously of their time and knowledge. Since then, several have passed on, and I feel privileged to have been able to have shared the experiences of people like the late Peter Rezant, Henry Kolatsoeu and Michael Rantho.
- ⇒ Most especially, the late Prof Khabi Mngoma and Prof Ezekiel Mphahlele, who shared their wealth of wisdom and experience so unstintingly and with whom I had the honour to spend many, many hours in fascinating discussion.
- ⇒ The University of Pretoria and the National Research Foundation for the financial grants which contributed towards the cost of this research.
- ⇒ My dearest friends, Ailsa and Richard Smith. It is not possible to adequately express my gratitude for their generosity of time, space and spirit.



### **SUMMARY**

The main focus of this work explores the ideological concepts surrounding the early development of South African urban music.

First, a brief description of the development of some of the major urban music styles of the continent of Africa is provided. This is followed by an overview of the early development of South African urban styles, and includes definitions of the styles as they occurred chronologically up to the development of African jazz in the 1940s. *Kwela* is discussed as the major commercial offshoot of African jazz in the 1950s.

The concepts and beliefs, or 'thought worlds', which were transmitted from white South African liberals to elite black intellectuals in the 1930s and 1940s, in so far as they were presented in the press of these decades, are examined. Specifically, the effects of these liberal ideological concepts on the preference for western civilisation in general and western music in particular is discussed. The role of Black America as the flagship of black progress, achievement, and above all, success in the realms of music, is assessed in relation to its impetus for the black elite 'liberal' strategy which essentially appealed to white moral conscience.

The concepts of Africanism and 'New Africanism' are investigated so as to determine their influence on the creation of unique, syncretic African forms, and in particular, on the birth of African jazz or *mbaqanga* of the 1940s. The viability of describing elite support for the Africanisation of jazz in this decade as expressing or emanating from political militancy as a manifestation of the 'philosophy' of 'New Africanism' is debated.

The 1950s are presented as a decade which can be described in generalised terms as one of 'urban protest', in which a mélange of hedonism and political assertion provides the context for the creation of highly commercialised African urban styles. The use of the colloquial epithet 'msakazo' as an umbrella term for these styles is discussed, focussing on the ideological perspectives of the proponents and opponents of the genre. Reasons for the vehement opposition to African styles by some in the



media who simultaneously sponsored American progressive jazz styles such as bebop, are analysed.

Emphasis throughout the work is given to the interplay between Government policies and the development of the different styles. In particular, the role of the Nationalist Party policy of Apartheid, and its direct and indirect effects on the demise of African jazz, is examined.